

The Municipal Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

BY-LAW NO. 115-09

BEING A BY-LAW TO AWARD A TENDER AND AUTHORIZE THE ENTRY INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ATLANTIC ROOFERS ONTARIO LTD. FOR LOW SLOPE ROOF REPLACEMENTS AT FIRE HALL NO. 1, 4 AND 6

WHEREAS tenders were advertised and publicly opened on July 30, 2009 for the Low Slope Roof Replacements at Fire Hall No. 1, 4 and 6 – Contract No. ISF-07-2009, and

WHEREAS at the Council-in-Committee Meeting of August 10, 2009 Report No. IS-40-09 was accepted and approved authorizing the awarding of the tender and entry into an agreement with Atlantic Roofers Ontario Ltd. of Hamilton, Ontario for the Low Slope Roof Replacements at Fire Hall No. 1, 4 and 6 - Contract No. ISF-07-2009 in the amount of \$187,950.00 (including 5% g.s.t.), and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to accept the tender and authorize the entry into an agreement with Atlantic Roofers Ontario Ltd. for the aforestated works and price;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Fort Erie hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the tender received from Atlantic Roofers Ontario Ltd. of Hamilton, Ontario in the amount of \$187,950.00 (including 5% g.s.t.) for the Low Slope Roof Replacements at Fire Hall No. 1, 4 and 6 Contract No. ISF-07-09 be hereby accepted and approved.
- 2. THAT the entry into an agreement with Atlantic Roofers Ontario Ltd. for the Low Slope Roof Replacements at Fire Hall No. 1, 4 and 6 Contract No. ISF-07-2009 in the form of Schedule "A" annexed hereto to this by-law be hereby authorized and approved.
- **3. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the agreement annexed hereto as Schedule "A" to this by-law and to affix the corporate seal thereto.
- 4. THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23.1 to 23.5 inclusive of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, the Clerk of the Town of Fort Erie is hereby authorized to effect any minor modifications or corrections solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature or kind to this by-law or its schedules as such may be determined to be necessary after the passage of this by-law.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 10TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2009.

MAYOR CLERK

I, Carolyn J. Kett, the Clerk, of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true certified copy of By-law No. 115-09 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the seal of the said Corporation this day of , 200 .